

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

_____	)	
HULLEY ENTERPRISES LTD.,	)	
YUKOS UNIVERSAL LTD., and	)	
VETERAN PETROLEUM LTD.,	)	
	)	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	)	
	)	Case No. 1:14-cv-01996-ABJ
<i>v.</i>	)	
	)	
THE RUSSIAN FEDERATION	)	
	)	
<i>Respondent.</i>	)	
_____	)	

**RESPONDENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION TO CONFIRM  
ARBITRATION AWARDS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION**

Pursuant to Rule 12(b)(1) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the Court’s Minute Orders of August 4, 2015 and October 19, 2015, Respondent, the Russian Federation, respectfully submits this motion to dismiss the Petitioners’ Petition to Confirm Arbitration Awards, in its entirety, for lack of subject matter jurisdiction.

Pursuant to Rule 7(a) of the Civil Rules of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Respondent submits herewith a Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of its Motion to Dismiss. Respondent also submits the following documents, with exhibits, in further support of its Motion to Dismiss:

1. The Declaration of Gitas Povilo Anilionis, dated October 16, 2015, describing the control structure of SP Russian Trust and Trade (“RTT”) and its role in the acquisition and subsequent transfers of the Yukos shares;

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	5
I. As Petitioners Failed To Disclose To The Tribunal: Petitioners Are Owned And Controlled Exclusively By Six Russian Oligarchs, And Have Never Conducted Substantial Business Activity In Cyprus Or The Isle Of Man.....	5
II. In 1995, As Not Disclosed To The Tribunal, The Oligarchs Obtained Ownership Of Yukos By Defrauding The Russian Federation During An LFS Auction .....	7
III. Between 1996 And 2000 The Oligarchs Implemented A Series Of Secret Transactions Devised To Consolidate The Yukos Shares Offshore, Avoid Russian Taxation And Currency Controls, And Conceal The Identity Of The True Owners.....	14
IV. The Oligarchs Implemented A Massive Tax Evasion Scheme, Defrauding The Russian Federation Of Billions Of Dollars In Taxes .....	18
V. The Russian Federation Sought To Enforce Its Tax Laws .....	20
VI. On The Basis Of A Treaty That Russia Never Ratified, An Arbitral Tribunal Sitting In The Hague (Not Knowing The Extent Of The Oligarchs’ Deception And Collusive Activities) Awarded Petitioners Over \$50 Billion.....	22
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. The Court Lacks Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Under The FSIA .....	25
A. Applicable Standards For A Jurisdictional Determination Under the FSIA.....	26
B. The Exception To Sovereign Immunity For Confirming An Arbitral Award Does Not Apply Because There Was No Agreement to Arbitrate .....	28
1. An Agreement to Arbitrate Was Not Formed Because Russia’s Provisional Application of the ECT Did Not Include Application of The Arbitration Provisions in Article 26.....	28
2. An Agreement to Arbitrate Was Not Formed Because The Russian Federation Did Not Make An Offer to Arbitrate Under the ECT To Fraudsters.....	31
3. An Agreement to Arbitrate Was Not Formed Because The Russian Federation Did Not Offer to Arbitrate With Russian Nationals .....	34
4. An Agreement to Arbitrate Was Not Formed Because Neither Petitioners Nor the Tribunal Followed A Mandatory Precondition Under the ECT .....	36
C. The Exception To Sovereign Immunity For Confirming An Arbitral Award Does Not Apply Because The Award Is Not Subject to the New York Convention.....	38
D. The Russian Federation Has Not Waived Its Sovereign Immunity .....	39

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

II. The Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction Under The FAA And N.Y. Convention.....42

    A. Applicable Standard For a Jurisdictional Determination Under the FAA and New York Convention .....42

    B. The Award Does Not Meet the Jurisdictional Requirements Under the FAA and New York Convention .....43

        1. There Is No Agreement To Arbitrate.....43

        2. The Subject Matter Of The Dispute And Claims Is Not Commercial.....43

CONCLUSION.....44



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Aquamar S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir.1999) .....	40
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	25
<i>AT&amp;T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	31
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov't of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>*BG Grp. PLC v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1198 (2014).....	31, 38
<i>Capital Ventures Int'l v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 552 F.3d 289 (2d. Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>*Chevron Corp. v. Ecuador</i> , 795 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	26, 28
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. &amp; Exp. Co., Ltd. v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Creighton Ltd. v. Gov't of the State of Qatar</i> , 181 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25, 40-42
<i>*Diag Human S.E. v. Czech-Republic-Ministry of Health</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	5, 25, 26, 39-43
<i>*First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	27
<i>*Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26, 40
<i>Frolova v. U.S.S.R.</i> , 761 F.2d 370 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	41
<i>*Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010) .....	27
<i>Mar. Int'l Nominees Establishment v. Republic of Guinea</i> , 693 F.2d 1094 (D.C.Cir.1982) .....	40
<i>Medellín v. Texas</i> , 522 U.S. 491(2008) .....	27

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston &amp; Maine Corp.</i> , 850 F.2d 756 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>Phoenix Consulting Inc. v. Republic of Angola</i> , 216 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Princz v. Fed. Republic of Germany</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 638 F. 3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	25
<i>Scandinavian Satellite Sys., AS v. Prime TV Ltd.</i> , 291 F.3d 839 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	33
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	31
<i>U.S. Titan, Inc. v. Guangzhou Hua Shipping Co.</i> , 241 F.34d 135 (2d Cir. 2001).....	42
<i>World Wide Minerals, Ltd. v. Republic of Kazakhstan</i> , 296 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	39
 <b><u>STATUTES</u></b>	
9 U.S.C. § 202.....	4, 5, 42
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....	passim
 <b><u>TREATIES</u></b>	
Convention for the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330, U.N.T.S. 38, codified at 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208 (2000).....	passim
Energy Charter Treaty, 17 December 1994, 2080 U.N.T.S. 95, Reg. No. 36116. ....	passim
 <b><u>INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITY</u></b>	
<i>ADC Affiliate Limited et al. v. Hungary</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/16, Award (2 October 2006).....	33

	Page(s)
<i>Aguas del Tunari v. Bolivia</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/3, Decision on Jurisdiction (21 October 2005).....	33
<i>Case Concerning The Barcelona Traction, Light &amp; Power Co. Ltd.</i> ( <i>Belgium v. Spain</i> ), 1970 I.C.J. Rep. 3.....	33
<i>Case of Khodorkovskiy v. Russia</i> , App. No. 5829/04, Judgment (Eur. Ct. H.R. November 28, 2011).....	21
<i>In re Production-Tech. Ass'n for Capital Repairs v. ArbatStroy LLC</i> , Resolution of the Supreme Arbitrazh Court No. 11535/13 (28 Jan. 2014) (Russia) .....	30
<i>Khodorkovskiy and Lebedev v. Russia</i> , Apps. Nos. 11082/06, 13772/05, Judgment (Eur. Ct. H.R. July 25, 2013).....	19
<i>Loewen Group Inc. v. United States of America</i> , Award, ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/3 (June 26, 2003) .....	34
<i>OAo Neftyanaya Kompaniya Yukos v. Russia</i> , App. No. 14902/04, Judgment (Eur. Ct. H.R. Sept. 20, 2011) .....	19
<i>Plama Consortium Ltd. v. Republic of Bulgaria</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/24, Award (Aug. 27, 2008).....	32
<i>Saluka v. Czech Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Partial Award (17 March 2006) .....	33
<i>SAUR International S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/4, Decision on Jurisdiction and Liability (June 6, 2012) .....	32
<i>Tokios Tokeles v. Ukraine</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/18, Decision on Jurisdiction (29 April 2004).....	33
L. Caplan & J. Sharpe, <i>United States</i> , in <i>Commentaries On Select Model Investment Treaties</i> (Chester Brown, ed. 2013).....	37
W. Park, <i>Tax Arbitration and Investor Protection</i> , in <i>Investment Protection And The Energy Charter Treaty</i> (Graham Coop & Clarisse Ribeiro, eds. 2008).....	37
